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Schedule of Changes in the Employers' Net Pension Liability 
Using Financial Reporting Assumptions per GASB Statement No. 67

Fiscal year ending September 30, 2015
1. Total pension liability
a. Service Cost 2,988,536$               
b. Interest 8,955,215                
c. Benefit Changes -                         
d. Difference between actual & expected experience & Other 1,107,182                
e. Assumption Changes 1,809,581                
f. Benefit Payments (4,304,149)               
g. Contribution Refunds (4,622)                     
h. Net Change in Total Pension Liability 10,551,743               
i. Total Pension Liability - Beginning 116,027,923             
j. Total Pension Liability - Ending 126,579,666$           

2. Plan Fiduciary Net Position
a. Contributions - Employer (From City) 3,930,996$               
b. Contributions - Employer (From State) 963,573                   
c. Contributions - Member 1,251,530                
d. Net Investment Income 282,853                   
e. Benefit Payments (4,304,149)               
f. Contribution Refunds (4,622)                     
g. Administrative Expense (132,439)                  
h. Other 139,860                   
i. Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 2,127,602                
j. Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 78,279,091               
k. Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending 80,406,693$             

3. Net Pension Liability / (Asset) 46,172,973               

Certain Key Assumptions
Valuation Date 10/01/2014
Measurement Date 09/30/2015
Investment Return Assumption 7.50%
Mortality Table 1983 Group Annuity 

Mortality Table
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Schedule of Changes in the Employers' Net Pension Liability 
Using Assumptions required under 112.664(1)(a), F.S.

Fiscal year ending September 30, 2015
1. Total pension liability
a. Service Cost 3,337,443$               
b. Interest 9,443,417                
c. Benefit Changes -                         
d. Difference between actual & expected experience & Other 399,111                   
e. Assumption Changes -                         
f. Benefit Payments (4,304,149)               
g. Contribution Refunds (4,622)                     
h. Net Change in Total Pension Liability 8,871,200                
i. Total Pension Liability - Beginning 124,529,609             
j. Total Pension Liability - Ending 133,400,809$           

2. Plan Fiduciary Net Position
a. Contributions - Employer (From City) 3,930,996$               
b. Contributions - Employer (From State) 963,573                   
c. Contributions - Member 1,251,530                
d. Net Investment Income 282,853                   
e. Benefit Payments (4,304,149)               
f. Contribution Refunds (4,622)                     
g. Administrative Expense (132,439)                  
h. Other 139,860                   
i. Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 2,127,602                
j. Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 78,279,091               
k. Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending 80,406,693$             

3. Net Pension Liability / (Asset) 52,994,116               

Certain Key Assumptions
Valuation Date 10/01/2014
Measurement Date 09/30/2015
Investment Return Assumption 7.50%
Mortality Table RP-2000 fully generational 

using Scale AA  
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Schedule of Changes in the Employers' Net Pension Liability 
Using Assumptions required under 112.664(1)(b), F.S.

Fiscal year ending September 30, 2015
1. Total pension liability
a. Service Cost 5,282,632$               
b. Interest 8,840,260                
c. Benefit Changes -                         
d. Difference between actual & expected experience & Other 399,111                   
e. Assumption Changes -                         
f. Benefit Payments (4,304,149)               
g. Contribution Refunds (4,622)                     
h. Net Change in Total Pension Liability 10,213,232               
i. Total Pension Liability - Beginning 157,404,193             
j. Total Pension Liability - Ending 167,617,425$           

2. Plan Fiduciary Net Position
a. Contributions - Employer (From City) 3,930,996$               
b. Contributions - Employer (From State) 963,573                   
c. Contributions - Member 1,251,530                
d. Net Investment Income 282,853                   
e. Benefit Payments (4,304,149)               
f. Contribution Refunds (4,622)                     
g. Administrative Expense (132,439)                  
h. Other 139,860                   
i. Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 2,127,602                
j. Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 78,279,091               
k. Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending 80,406,693$             

3. Net Pension Liability / (Asset) 87,210,732               

Certain Key Assumptions
Valuation Date 10/01/2014
Measurement Date 09/30/2015
Investment Return Assumption 5.50%
Mortality Table RP-2000 fully generational 

using Scale AA  
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Schedule of Changes in the Employers' Net Pension Liability 
Using Assumptions under 112.664(1)(b), F.S. except 2% higher investment return assumption

Fiscal year ending September 30, 2015
1. Total pension liability
a. Service Cost 2,192,310$               
b. Interest 9,741,779                
c. Benefit Changes -                         
d. Difference between actual & expected experience & Other 399,111                   
e. Assumption Changes -                         
f. Benefit Payments (4,304,149)               
g. Contribution Refunds (4,622)                     
h. Net Change in Total Pension Liability 8,024,429                
i. Total Pension Liability - Beginning 102,307,558             
j. Total Pension Liability - Ending 110,331,987$           

2. Plan Fiduciary Net Position
a. Contributions - Employer (From City) 3,930,996$               
b. Contributions - Employer (From State) 963,573                   
c. Contributions - Member 1,251,530                
d. Net Investment Income 282,853                   
e. Benefit Payments (4,304,149)               
f. Contribution Refunds (4,622)                     
g. Administrative Expense (132,439)                  
h. Other 139,860                   
i. Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 2,127,602                
j. Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 78,279,091               
k. Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending 80,406,693$             

3. Net Pension Liability / (Asset) 29,925,294               

Certain Key Assumptions
Valuation Date 10/01/2014
Measurement Date 09/30/2015
Investment Return Assumption 9.50%
Mortality Table RP-2000 fully generational 

using Scale AA
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Asset and Benefit Payment Projection 
Not Reflecting Any Contributions from the Employer, State or Employee
Using Assumptions from the Plan's Latest Actuarial Valuation

FYE
Market Value of 

Assets (BOY)
Expected Investment 

Return
Projected Benefit 

Payments
Market Value of 

Assets (EOY)
2016 65,450,324                   4,700,123                     5,564,041                     64,586,406                   
2017 64,586,406                   4,625,733                     5,819,923                     63,392,216                   
2018 63,392,216                   4,520,337                     6,242,110                     61,670,443                   
2019 61,670,443                   4,377,846                     6,598,319                     59,449,970                   
2020 59,449,970                   4,201,573                     6,857,998                     56,793,545                   
2021 56,793,545                   3,987,133                     7,263,547                     53,517,131                   
2022 53,517,131                   3,734,268                     7,453,791                     49,797,608                   
2023 49,797,608                   3,442,287                     7,800,906                     45,438,988                   
2024 45,438,988                   3,108,528                     7,983,885                     40,563,632                   
2025 40,563,632                   2,730,668                     8,309,445                     34,984,855                   
2026 34,984,855                   2,304,561                     8,514,759                     28,774,657                   
2027 28,774,657                   1,830,676                     8,731,278                     21,874,055                   
2028 21,874,055                   1,308,700                     8,849,448                     14,333,307                   
2029 14,333,307                   741,715                        8,887,537                     6,187,485                     
2030 6,187,485                     127,896                        8,964,403                     -                                
2031 -                                -                                8,957,504                     -                                
2032 -                                -                                8,946,796                     -                                
2033 -                                -                                8,897,896                     -                                
2034 -                                -                                8,883,525                     -                                
2035 -                                -                                8,826,014                     -                                
2036 -                                -                                8,741,017                     -                                
2037 -                                -                                8,629,129                     -                                
2038 -                                -                                8,503,217                     -                                
2039 -                                -                                8,364,498                     -                                
2040 -                                -                                8,205,735                     -                                
2041 -                                -                                8,033,117                     -                                

14.67

Certain Key Assumptions
Valuation Investment Return Assumption 7.50%
Valuation Mortality Table 1983 Group Annuity Mortality Table

Note: As required in Section 112.664(c) of the Florida Statutes, the projection of the Fund assets do not include 
contributions from the Employer, Employee or State, which is contrary to Florida Statutes and Plan provisions.  
For this reason, these projections should not be viewed as a representation of the amount of time the Fund can 
sustain benefit payments.  Under the GASB standards which DO include contributions from the employer, 
employee and State, the Fund is expected to be able to sustain the benefit payment demands in the near-term and 
long-term future.

Number of years for which current market value of assets is adequate to sustain the payment of 
expected retirement benefits, reflecting no contributions from the Employer, Employee or 
State, contrary to Florida Statutes and Plan provisions:
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Asset and Benefit Payment Projection 
Not Reflecting Any Contributions from the Employer, State or Employee
Using Assumptions required under 112.664(1)(a), F.S.

FYE
Market Value of 

Assets (BOY)
Expected Investment 

Return
Projected Benefit 

Payments
Market Value of 

Assets (EOY)
2016 65,450,324                   4,700,057                     5,565,797                     64,584,584                   
2017 64,584,584                   4,625,185                     5,830,911                     63,378,858                   
2018 63,378,858                   4,518,526                     6,263,689                     61,633,695                   
2019 61,633,695                   4,373,783                     6,633,180                     59,374,297                   
2020 59,374,297                   4,194,026                     6,907,898                     56,660,425                   
2021 56,660,425                   3,974,472                     7,334,943                     53,299,954                   
2022 53,299,954                   3,714,458                     7,547,689                     49,466,723                   
2023 49,466,723                   3,412,935                     7,921,845                     44,957,813                   
2024 44,957,813                   3,066,972                     8,129,715                     39,895,070                   
2025 39,895,070                   2,674,044                     8,482,310                     34,086,804                   
2026 34,086,804                   2,229,559                     8,718,707                     27,597,655                   
2027 27,597,655                   1,733,135                     8,978,383                     20,352,407                   
2028 20,352,407                   1,183,589                     9,142,450                     12,393,546                   
2029 12,393,546                   583,452                        9,228,359                     3,748,639                     
2030 3,748,639                     -                                9,353,651                     -                                
2031 -                                -                                9,405,572                     -                                
2032 -                                -                                9,450,361                     -                                
2033 -                                -                                9,467,450                     -                                
2034 -                                -                                9,515,759                     -                                
2035 -                                -                                9,530,117                     -                                
2036 -                                -                                9,517,644                     -                                
2037 -                                -                                9,484,885                     -                                
2038 -                                -                                9,438,090                     -                                
2039 -                                -                                9,378,309                     -                                
2040 -                                -                                9,301,595                     -                                
2041 -                                -                                9,209,380                     -                                

14.42

Certain Key Assumptions
Valuation Investment Return Assumption 7.50%
Valuation Mortality Table RP-2000 fully generational using Scale AA

Note: As required in Section 112.664(c) of the Florida Statutes, the projection of the Fund assets do not include 
contributions from the Employer, Employee or State, which is contrary to Florida Statutes and Plan provisions.  
For this reason, these projections should not be viewed as a representation of the amount of time the Fund can 
sustain benefit payments.  Under the GASB standards which DO include contributions from the employer, 
employee and State, the Fund is expected to be able to sustain the benefit payment demands in the near-term and 
long-term future.

Number of years for which current market value of assets is adequate to sustain the payment of 
expected retirement benefits, reflecting no contributions from the Employer, Employee or 
State, contrary to Florida Statutes and Plan provisions:
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Asset and Benefit Payment Projection 
Not Reflecting Any Contributions from the Employer, State or Employee
Using Assumptions required under 112.664(1)(b), F.S.

FYE
Market Value of 

Assets (BOY)
Expected Investment 

Return
Projected Benefit 

Payments
Market Value of 

Assets (EOY)
2016 65,450,324                   3,446,708                     5,565,797                     63,331,235                   
2017 63,331,235                   3,322,868                     5,830,911                     60,823,192                   
2018 60,823,192                   3,173,024                     6,263,689                     57,732,527                   
2019 57,732,527                   2,992,877                     6,633,180                     54,092,224                   
2020 54,092,224                   2,785,105                     6,907,898                     49,969,431                   
2021 49,969,431                   2,546,608                     7,334,943                     45,181,096                   
2022 45,181,096                   2,277,399                     7,547,689                     39,910,806                   
2023 39,910,806                   1,977,244                     7,921,845                     33,966,204                   
2024 33,966,204                   1,644,574                     8,129,715                     27,481,063                   
2025 27,481,063                   1,278,195                     8,482,310                     20,276,948                   
2026 20,276,948                   875,468                        8,718,707                     12,433,709                   
2027 12,433,709                   436,948                        8,978,383                     3,892,275                     
2028 3,892,275                     -                                9,142,450                     -                                
2029 -                                -                                9,228,359                     -                                
2030 -                                -                                9,353,651                     -                                
2031 -                                -                                9,405,572                     -                                
2032 -                                -                                9,450,361                     -                                
2033 -                                -                                9,467,450                     -                                
2034 -                                -                                9,515,759                     -                                
2035 -                                -                                9,530,117                     -                                
2036 -                                -                                9,517,644                     -                                
2037 -                                -                                9,484,885                     -                                
2038 -                                -                                9,438,090                     -                                
2039 -                                -                                9,378,309                     -                                
2040 -                                -                                9,301,595                     -                                
2041 -                                -                                9,209,380                     -                                

12.42

Certain Key Assumptions
Valuation Investment Return Assumption 5.50%
Valuation Mortality Table RP-2000 fully generational using Scale AA

